
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL 
NEEDS AND DISABILITY 
 
MONDAY, 9 MARCH 2020 
 
10.30 AM, COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley 
 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 24 February 2020  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the Agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct 
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of items which the Lead Member considers to be urgent and propose to 
take at the end of the appropriate part of the Agenda 
 

4   Proposed Closure of Broad Oak Community Primary School  (Pages 5 - 94) 
Report by the Director of Children’s Services  
 

5   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 28 February 2020 
 
 
 
Contact Officer 
Aaron Sams  
Tel: 01273 335274 
Email: aaron.sams@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS 
AND DISABILITY 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability on 24 February 2020 at County Hall, Lewes. 
 

 
 
33 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 22 JANUARY 2020  
 
33.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
January 2020. 
 
 
34 REPORTS 
 
34.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
 
35 ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2021/22  
 
35.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services seeking 
approval of the admission arrangements for the 2020/21 school year. 
 
35.2 RESOLVED – to agree the proposed admission arrangements for the 2021/22 school 
year, including: 
 

1) The proposed admission priorities and community areas (including the amendment to 
the Heathfield Primary schools’ community area as set out in the report). 
 
2) The proposed admission numbers for community and controlled schools as set out in 
Appendix 2 of the report (excepting the increase in the PAN  for Willingdon Community 
School, where it will remain at 200); and 
 
3) The proposed co-ordinated admissions schemes. 
 

REASONS 
 
35.3 The County Council is required by law to carry out consultation on admission 
arrangements every seven years, or sooner if there are any changes to those arrangements for 
the schools where the local authority is the admission authority.  
 
35.4 The determined admission arrangements for community and voluntary controlled 
schools will be published on the East Sussex County Council website by 15 March 2020 as 
required under current legislation. Any objection to these arrangements can then be made to the 
Office of the Schools Adjudicator until 15 May 2020. The final arrangements will be published in 
the composite prospectus online (and available in hard copy on demand) by 12 September 
2020, as required by the School Admissions Code 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

Report to: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

9 March 2020 

By: Director of Children’s Services 
 

Title: Proposed closure of Broad Oak Community Primary School 
 

Purpose: To determine the statutory proposal to close Broad Oak Community 
Primary School on 31 August 2020. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Lead Member is recommended to approve the closure of Broad Oak Community 
Primary School on 31 August 2020. 
 

1 Background and reason for the proposal 
1.1 The local authority has a statutory duty to ensure there are sufficient school places for all 
children.  The School Organisation Plan 2019-2023 sets out the local authority’s approach to the 
organisation and leadership arrangements of schools to maintain the efficiency and effectiveness 
of provision to ensure that all schools are well placed to deliver high quality education that meets 
the needs of their local community and makes best use of public funding. 
 
1.2 On 23 December 2019 the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special 
Educational Needs and Disability (“the Lead Member”) considered a report on the outcome of a 
statutory consultation on the proposed closure of Broad Oak Community Primary School (“Broad 
Oak”).  The decision to consult on closure of Broad Oak was taken in the context of the local 
authority’s review of rural primary school provision undertaken during the 2018/19 academic year 
and its statutory duty to ensure there are the right numbers of places in the right locations to meet 
local demand.  The local authority also has to look more widely at the organisation of schools to 
ensure they are well placed to deliver a high quality education to their local community. 
 
1.3 The Department for Education (DfE) statutory guidance ‘Opening and closing maintained 
schools’ November 2019 (“the DfE guidance”) sets out the reasons for closing a maintained 
school.  These include, but are not limited to, where:  
  

 there are surplus places elsewhere in the local area which can accommodate displaced 
pupils and there is no predicted demand for the school in the medium to long term;  

 it is to be merged or amalgamated with another school;  

 it has been judged inadequate by Ofsted and there is no sponsored academy solution;  

 it is to acquire, lose or change its religious character;  

 it is no longer considered viable; or  

 it is being replaced by a new school. 
 
1.4 The area review identified Broad Oak as being at risk of closure due to its ongoing budget 
deficit, the high number of sur
[...]
ubmitted by the Woodlands Federation Governing Board on 27 January 2020 
to address the shortfall in funding between 2019 and 2022. 

 
2.7 Template responses were shared by the school community on the ‘Support Broad Oak 
School’ Facebook page to support individuals in making representations to the local authority.  
These were used by a number of respondents whose representations were similar or identical. 
 
2.8 Along with issues raised above, the DfE guidance describes a number of factors which 
the decision-maker (in this case the Lead Member) should take into account when determining 
proposals to discontinue (close) a school.  These are set out below. 
 

 the decision-maker should be satisfied that there are sufficient surplus places elsewhere 
in the local area to accommodate displaced pupils, and the likely supply and future 
demand for places in the medium and long term; 

 the decision-maker should take into account the overall quality of alternative places in the 
local area, balanced with the need to reduce excessive surplus capacity in the system. 
The decision-maker should have regard for the local context in which the proposals are 
being made, taking into account the nature of the area, the age of the children involved 
and, where applicable, alternative options considered for reducing excess surplus 
capacity; 

 the decision-maker should consider the effect that closure would have on the balance of 
denominational provision in the area.  Broad Oak does not have a religious character, but 
respondents have questioned the possible loss of community places and the 
‘disproportionate amount of church school places’ in the area;   

 the decision-maker should satisfy themselves that accessibility planning has been taken 
into account and that the proposal will not adversely impact on disadvantaged groups; 

 the decision-maker should consider whether the proposal will unreasonably extend 
journey times or increase transport costs or result in too many 
[...]
e leadership team across the three schools and using the combined 
federation budget to absorb any future budget deficit at Broad Oak.  The table below, taken from 
the governors submission, illustrates the three-year budget submitted by governors in May 2019 
(in grey), the latest proposal for Broad Oak moving to two classes and implementing its 
leadership restructure (in orange), and the joint federation budget that arises from these 
proposals (in white).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



14 

 

 
   Broad Oak budget May 2019     Broad Oak budget January 2020     Federation budget January 2020 

 
12.3 The governing board is proposing to move to a joint federation budget from April 2020.  
The table above shows that whilst the joint federation budget for all three schools would be in 
surplus at the end of 2019/20 (+£35,596), the surplus would decrease in 2020/21 (+£21,481) and 
by 2021/22 the budget would be in deficit (-£33,894).  Individually, Broad Oak would carry 
forward a small surplus at the end of 2019/20 before going into deficit in 2020/21 (-£29,000) and 
in 2021/22 (-£96,000).  Even in the proposed structure the joint federation budget is unable to 
offset the predicted budget deficit at Broad Oak by 2021/22. 
 
12.4 The table below sets out how the joint federation budget is calculated.  The unviability of 
Broad Oak remains but is offset by the relatively strong budget position of Dallington and to a 
lesser extent Punnetts Town. 
 

Broad Oak Dallington Punnetts Town Federation joint budget 

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

+£7,165 -£29,104 -£96,622 +£20,481 +£46.414 +£62,699 +£7,950 +£4,171 +£29 +£35,596 +£21,481 -£33,894 

 
12.5 What is evident from the governing board’s proposal is that, despite the move to two 
classes from September 2020 and the proposed leadership restructure across the federation, 
Broad Oak would still be financially unviable in its own right.  The school is rel
[...]
s.  
Discharging effective, coherent and consistent leadership in one school over 3.3 days is difficult, 

ESCC figures for Broad Oak  Broad Oak School figures  Joint Federation Budget figures 

2019/20 

£0 

 

2020/21 

-£73,820 

Deficit 

 

2021/22 

-£203,435 

Deficit 

 

 2019/20 

+£7,165 

 

2020/21 

-£29,104 

Deficit 

 

2021/22 

-£96,622 

Deficit 

 

 2019/20 

+£35,596 

 

2020/21 

+£21,481 

 

2021/22 

-£33,894 

Deficit 

 

           

 

Page 18



15 

 

but doing so in two, possibly three schools is, in the local authority’s opinion, unachievable.  This 
has the potential for creating significant performance vulnerabilities in each school. 
 
12.9 The proposal includes a 0.6fte inclusion manager, working one day a week at each 
school.  This would increase leadership capacity to 4.3 days a week, still below a full-time post at 
each school.  If the inclusion manager is to provide additional leadership capacity across the 
three schools, it would reduce their key role in supporting pupils with additional and special 
education needs, something which parents and carers have raised regularly as a strength of the 
federation and Broad Oak in particular. 
 
12.10 Leadership at Dallington and Punnetts Town would be severely compromised in order to 
support ongoing provision at Broad Oak and the local authority does not agree that this creates a 
viable leadership model for the federation.  The proposed structure does not include any 
allowance for deputy or assistant headteacher roles.  There is no indication where absence cover 
would come from in the event that one or more of the executive headteachers or inclusion 
manager are absent from school.  Arguably the resources used to offset the Broad Oak deficit 
could be spent on more leadership capacity within Dallington and Punnetts Town if Broad Oak 
were to close. 
 
12.11 In addition, budgets for supply teaching and agency staff have been significantly reduced 
and there is no continge
[...]
 for the site would take account of wider local authority needs and 
current planning policy. 
 
16. Conclusion and recommendations 
16.1 The majority of respondents to the initial consultation and the subsequent representation 
period overwhelmingly object to the proposed closure of Broad Oak; there is a clear strength of 
feeling that the school provides a good quality of education, that staff are extremely committed 
and hard-working and that parents and carers are happy with the provision made for their 
children. Respondents also believe the budget deficit can be managed across the federation and 
that the school should be given the opportunity to grow its numbers over time. 
 
16.2 The local authority considers the governing board’s proposal does not create a 
sustainable model for the school or the federation as a whole.  Broad Oak must be sustainable in 
its own right, but in the proposal it is largely being propped up by Dallington which will 
disadvantage pupils there.  In addition, leadership at Dallington and Punnetts Town schools 
would be compromised in the redistribution of limited leadership capacity across three schools 
rather than two.   
 
16.3 Surplus places in the Heathfield area, and at Broad Oak in particular, remain high.  No 
viable alternative solutions or actions have been identified during the consultation period or the 
subsequent representation period to address the ongoing budget concerns at the school and the 
issue of surplus places in the area. 
 
16.4 While recognising the level and nature of objection to the proposal and the potential 
impact on the small number of pupils living in the Broad Oak community area, the local authority 
believes the case for the closure of Broad Oak remains strong for the following reasons. 
 

 the governing board’s budget proposal is predicated on the school moving to a two-class 
structure from September 2020.  Even then, the school would be in deficit from 2020/21 
and would rely on Dallington in particular to prop up its budget.  This would deny funding 
to Dallington pupils who could be negatively affected; 

 in addition to using the budget from Dallington to underwrite Broad Oak’s deficit, 
leadership capacity in Broad Oak, Dallington and Punnetts Town would be significantly 
reduced to offset the costs of keeping Broad Oak open.  All three schools would have 
insufficient headship capacity to discharge effective, coherent and consistent leadership 
which has the potential for creating significant performance vulnerabilities in each school; 

 the surplus places in the area, and at the school in particular, are still high and the 
forecast demand for places in the coming years does not indicate that the situation in the 
area will markedly change; and 

 there are sufficient places at other schools in the area to accommodate displaced pupils 
from the school. 

 
16.5 Having listened carefully to the feedback received during the initial consultation and the 
subsequent representation period, the local authority has reluctantly concluded that Broad Oak 
can no longer be considered viable. 
 
16.6 The DfE guidance sets out the options the decision-maker has when issuing a decision.   
The decision-maker can:  

Page 21



18 

 

  

 reject the proposal;  

 approve the proposal without modification;  

 approve the proposal with such modifications as they think desirable; or 

 approve the proposal – with or without modification – subject to certain conditions being 
met, as specified in regulation 16 of the Establishment and Discontinuance Regulations. 

 
16.7 For the reasons set out in the report, the local authority believes the proposal should be 
approved without modification or conditions.  The Lead Member is therefore recommended to 
approve the closure of Broad Oak Community Primary School on 31 August 2020. 
 
16.8 In reaching this recommendation, the local authority has followed the statutory process 
set out in part 4 of the DfE guidance, in accordance with Section 15 of the EIA 2006, as updated 
by the Education Act 2011 and the School Organisation (Establishment and Discontinuance of 
Schools) (England) Regulations 2013. 
 
 

STUART GALLIMORE 
Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Gary Langford, Place Planning Manager 
Tel. No. 01273 481758 
Email: gary.langford@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 
Councillor Bill Bentley 

 

APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 – Statutory proposal 
Appendix 2 – Updated Community Impact Assessment  
Appendix 3 – Updated Presumption Report 
Appendix 4 – Updated Equality Impact Assessment 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None  

 

Page 22



SECTION 15 OF THE EDUCATION AND INSPECTIONS ACT 2006 (AS AMENDED 
BY THE EDUCATION ACT 2011) and the SCHOOL ORGANISATION 
(ESTABLISHMENT AND DISCONTINUANCE OF SCHOOLS) REGULATIONS 2013 

 

PROPOSED CLOSURE OF BROAD OAK COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL 
 

1. Contact details 

Name and address of the local authority making the proposal 
East Sussex County Council 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes BN7 1UE 
 
Name, address and category of school 
Broad Oak Community Primary School 
Scotsford Road, Broad Oak, Heathfield TN21 8UD 
 
The school is a community school. 

 

 

2. Implementation 

The proposal is to discontinue Broad Oak Community Primary School (“the school”) with effect from 31 
August 2020. 

 

3. Reason for closure 

East Sussex County Council has a statutory duty to ensure there are sufficient school places for all 
children.  The School Organisation Plan 2019-2023 sets out the local authority’s approach to the 
organisation and leadership arrangements of schools to maintain the efficiency and effectiveness of 
provision to ensure that all schools are well placed to deliver high quality education that meets the 
needs of their local community and makes best use of public funding. 
 
The decision to consult on closure of the school was taken in the context of the local authority’s review 
of rural primary school provision 
[...]
tinuing to improve teachers’ subject knowledge to enhance the 
teaching of the curriculum.’ 

 Page 24



The monitoring letter also noted the “Local Authority is providing effective support and challenge to 
Leaders and Governors to improve the school.  Advisers from East Sussex Local Authority are following 
timely, focused support and guidance in all aspects of the school’s work. Staff training, together with the 
school’s involvement in specific local authority-led projects, is helping to improve the quality of 
education in the school.” 
 
The vast majority of respondents to the consultation, which ran from 5 July to 11 October 2019, 
overwhelmingly object to the proposed closure; there is a clear strength of feeling that the impact on 
current pupils and the local community would be significant.  However, the challenge of the school’s 
deficit budget remains and will be made worse by the reduction in pupil numbers at the school since the 
consultation was launched.  The situation of significant surplus places in the Heathfield area, and at the 
school in particular, remains, and no action has been identified in the consultation process to address 
this critical issue.  While recognising the level and nature of objection to the proposal, the case for 
closure of the school continues to be strong. 

 

4. Pupil numbers and admissions 

The school is a small rural co-educational school with an age range of 5-11.  The school has a PAN of 
20 and capacity for 140 pupils (20 x 7 year groups).     

 
Currently there are 52 pupils on roll, as illustrated below. 
 
Pupil numbers 2019/20 
2019/20 pupil numbers 

PAN 

C
a
p

a
c

it
y
 

2019/20 number on roll 

Year 
R 

Year 
1 

Year 
2 

Year 
3 

Year 
4 

Year 
5 

Year 
6 T

o
ta

l 

Broad Oak Community 
Primary School 

20 140 5 1 6 9 8 6 17 52 

Source: October 2019 School Census 

 
52% of the school’s current pupils are male and 48% are female. 

Source: October 2019 School Census 

 
Special Education Need
[...]

(for instance, cost factors) 

 
1.7.4 In addition to the Act, the Council is required to comply with any statutory Code of 
Practice issued by the Equality and Human Rights Commission. New Codes of Practice 
under the new Act have yet to be published. However, Codes of Practice issued under 
the previous legislation remain relevant and the Equality and Human Rights Commission 
has also published guidance on the new public sector equality duty.  

Page 59



 

Page 4 of 37 

Part 2:  Aims and implementation of the proposal, project or service 

2.1 What is being assessed?  
 
a) Proposal or name of the project or service.   
 
Proposed closure of Broad Oak Community Primary School 

 
b) What is the main purpose or aims of the proposal, project or service? 

The proposal is to close Broad Oak Community Primary School (Broad Oak) on 31 August 2020. 
 
The local authority has a statutory duty to ensure there are sufficient school places for all children.  
The School Organisation Plan 2019-2023 sets out the local authority’s approach to the organisation 
and leadership arrangements of schools to maintain the efficiency and effectiveness of provision to 
ensure that all schools are well placed to deliver high quality education that meets the needs of their 
local community and makes best use of public funding. 
 
On 23 December 2019 the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and 
Disability (“the Lead Member”) considered a report on the outcome of a statutory consultation on the 
proposed closure of Broad Oak Community Primary School (“Broad Oak”).  The decision to consult on 
closure of Broad Oak was taken in the context of the local authority’s review of rural primary school 
provision undertaken during the 2018/19 academic year and its statutory duty to ensure there are the 
right numbers of places in the right locations to meet local demand.  The local authority also has to 
look more widely at the organisation of schools to ensure the
[...]
 Wealden District Council 

 Heathfield and Waldron Parish Council 

 Local schools 

 Local early years settings 
 
A brief notice containing the website address of the full proposal and information on: how copies of the 
proposal could be obtained; that anybody could object to, or comment on, the proposal; the date the 
representation period ended and the address to which objections or comments could be submitted, 
was published in the Sussex Express on 10 January 2020 and posted at entrances to the Broad Oak 
premises.   
 
Publication of the statutory proposal triggered a four week period of representation when interested 
parties could object to or comment on the proposal in writing.  

Page 63



 

Page 8 of 37 

 

2.7 If there is a referral method how are people assessed to use the proposal, 
project or service? Please explain fully.  

n/a 

 
2.8 How, when and where is your proposal, project or service provided? Please 
explain fully.  

The Lead Member report and appendices describe the rationale for closing Broad Oak and how 
alternative arrangements would be made for pupils, families and staff affected by the proposal. 
The Lead Member must consider the factors set out in the report before deciding whether to 
approve the closure of Broad Oak. 
 
In reaching a recommendation for closure, the local authority has followed the statutory process set 
out in part 4 of the DfE guidance, in accordance with Section 15 of the EIA 2006, as updated by the 
Education Act 2011 and the School Organisation (Establishment and Discontinuance of Schools) 
(England) Regulations 2013. 

 

Page 64



 

Page 9 of 37 

Part 3:  Methodology, consultation, data and research used to 
determine impact on protected characteristics. 

3.1 List all examples of quantitative and qualitative data or any consultation 
information available that will enable the impact assessment to be undertaken. 

 Types of evidence identified as relevant have X marked against them 

 Employee Monito
[...]
                          

 

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 24 February 2020
	4 Proposed Closure of Broad Oak Community Primary School
	Broad Oak - Appendix1
	Broad Oak - Appendix2
	Broad Oak - Appendix 3
	Broad Oak - Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS
AND DISABILITY
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational
Needs and Disability on 9 March 2020 at County Hall, Lewes.

Councillors Bill Bentley, Kathryn Field and Alan Shuttleworth spoke on item 4 (see minutes 38)

36

DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 24 FEBRUARY 2020

36.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24
February 2020.

37

REPORTS

37.1

Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.

38

PROPOSED CLOSURE OF BROAD OAK COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL

38.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services, together
with representations from the statutory proposal, including those received after the closing date,
regarding the proposed closure of Broad Oak Community Primary School.
38.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED – to approve the closure of Broad Oak Community
Primary School on 31 August 2020.
Reason
38.3 Whilst recognising the level and nature of objection to the proposal and the impact on
the small number of pupils living in the Broad Oak community area, the case for the closure of
Broad Oak Community Primary School remains strong for the following reasons set out in the
report:
 the governing board’s budget proposal is predicated on the school moving to a two-class
structure from September 2020. Even then, the school would be in deficit from 2020/21
and would rely on Dallington in particular to prop up its budget. This would deny funding
to Dallington pupils who could be negatively affected;


in addition to using the budget from Dallington to underwrite Broad Oak’s deficit,
leadership capacity in Broad Oak, Dallington and Punnetts Town would be significantly
reduced to offset the costs of keeping Broad Oak open. All three schools would have
insufficient headship capacity to discharge effective, coherent and consistent leadership
which has the potential for creating significant performance vulnerabilities in each
school;



the surplus places in the area, and at the school in particular, are still high and the
forecast demand for places in the coming years does not indicate that the situation in the
area will markedly change; and



there are sufficient places at other schools in the area to accommodate all displaced
pupils from the school.

